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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
Enterprise Class III Landfill and Recycling Facility (Facility) is an active collection and 
recycling facility in Pasco County, Florida.  The approximate center of the landfill is located at 
28° 19’ 53” N and 82° 08’ 06” W.   
 
The Landfill is located approximately four miles southeast of Dade City and five and a half miles 
northeast of Zephyrhills.  More specifically, the site is located northwest of the intersection of 
Enterprise Road and Auton Road.  
 
The property is located on the eastern edge of the Brooksville Ridge physiographic province near 
the Western Valley.  This ridge is wide with an irregular surface and extends through the north-
central portion of Pasco County.  The topography varies across the subject site, generally sloping 
slightly to the northeast in the northern half of the property and to the southeast or southwest in 
the southern half of the property.   
 
The Brooksville ridge is characterized by a thin layer of sand and clayey sand underlain by a 
clayey unit that varies from 10 to 30 feet in thickness of Pliocene to recent age.  This clayey unit 
ranges in thickness from about 0 to 50 feet in Pasco County.  Below the sands and clays which 
comprise the surficial aquifer system is a thick sequence of sedimentary rock comprised mainly 
of limestone and dolomite, which comprise the Floridan aquifer system.  From youngest to 
oldest, the sedimentary units include the Oligocene age Suwannee Limestone, the Eocene age 
Ocala Limestone, and the Eocene age Avon Park Formation.  The Suwannee Limestone 
generally thins to the east and is thin or absent beneath the Brooksville Ridge.  The limestone 
surface in the ridge area is irregular and may vary more than 100 feet in elevation over a short 
distance.  The limestone surface elevation varies from -10 feet NGVD near the coast to around 
140 feet NGVD on the crest of the Brooksville Ridge (SWFWMD, 1988). 
 
This report summarizes data from the Facility from the First Semiannual Compliance Monitoring 
Event – 2018 (18S1) through the Second Semiannual Compliance Monitoring Event – 2020 
(20S2) and conforms with the requirements outlined in FAC Rule 62-701.510(8)(b).  The 
following is a summary of the rule including the location of the associated information (if 
applicable) within this report: 
 
 Tabular displays of any data which shows that a monitoring parameter has been detected 

(Attachments 4 through 7), including hydrographs for all monitoring wells (Attachment 3) 
 Trend analyses of any monitoring parameters consistently detected.  (Section 3.0 and 

Attachment 5) 
 Comparison among shallow, middle, and deep zone wells. (Section 3.0) 



 Comparisons between background water quality and the water quality in compliance wells.  
(Section 3.0) 

 Correlations between related parameters, discussion of erratic or poorly correlated data.  
(Sections 3.0 & 4.0) 

 An interpretation of the groundwater contour maps, including an evaluation of groundwater 
flow rates.  (Section 2.0 and Attachments 2 and 3) 

 An evaluation of the adequacy of the water quality monitoring frequency and sampling 
locations based on site conditions.  (Section 5.0) 

 
The six sampling events summarized in this report were conducted on the dates listed in Table 
1.1.  The sampling events 18S1 through 20S2 are referred to as the “report period” throughout 
this document. 
 
Table 1.1 Summary of Sampling Events during Report Period 
 

Sampling Event Sampling Dates 

First Semiannual 2018 (18S1) April 11, May 29, 30 and 31, 2018 

Second Semiannual 2018 (18S2) September 10 ,11 and 12, 2018 

First Semiannual 2019 (19S1) March 25, 26 and 28, 2019 

Second Semiannual 2019 (19S2) September 16, 17 and 18, 2019 

First Semiannual 2020 (20S1) March 23, 24 and 25, 2019 

Second Semiannual 2020 (20S2) September 21, 22, 22 and 23, 2020 
 
 
The monitoring network consists of the following: 
 

Background Well: BW-1A and BW-1B 
 
Detection Wells: MW-4, MW-4B, MW-5AR, MW-5BR, MW-6, MW-6B, MW-7A, 

MW-7BR, MW-8, MW-8B, MW-9, MW-9B, MW-10, MW-10B, 
MW-18B, MW-19A, MW-20B, MW-21A, MW-22A, MW-22B, 
MW-23B, MW-24A and MW-24B 

 
Other Supply Well 
 
Piezometers: MW-1A, MW-1B, MW-11, MW-11B, MW-12A, MW-12B, P-6, 

P-8, P-10 and P-11 
 

A current Site Plan map of the landfill is presented in Attachment 1.   



2.0 GROUNDWATER FLOW 
 

2.1 Groundwater Contouring 
 

Groundwater contour maps are presented in Attachment 2.  The direction of groundwater 
flow within the Floridan aquifer at the Facility is predominantly toward the north, with 
variations to the northwest and northeast.  The surficial aquifer beneath the Facility is not 
considered to be laterally continuous, therefore, is not reliable for mapping groundwater 
flow directions.   
 
Table 2.1 presents recorded fluctuations of groundwater elevation in the Floridan aquifer 
and the shallow, perched wells.   
 
The hydrographs are presented in Attachment 3. Groundwater elevations of the Floridan 
aquifer varied from approximately 58.83 feet to 78.92 feet NGVD throughout the 
groundwater monitoring network during the report period.  Groundwater elevations of the 
shallow, perched wells varied from approximately 58.93 feet to 122.32 feet NGVD 
throughout the groundwater monitoring network during the report period.   
 
Table 2.1 Maximum/Minimum Groundwater Elevations 
 

Groundwater Elevation (NGVD, FT) 

Monitoring 
Well 

Top of 
Casing 

Top of Screen Bottom of 
Screen 

Maximum 
Groundwater 

Elevation 

Minimum 
Groundwater 

elevation 
Shallow, Perched Wells 

BW-1A 122.50 68 48 75.04 68.21 

MW-1A 173.77 127 107 122.32 122.32 

MW-3* 85.39 91 71 75.38 71.27 

MW-4 100.59 94 74 85.74 77.15 

MW-5AR 86.74 76 56 84.11 74.17 

MW-6 88.65 78 58 72.49 58.93 

MW-7A 100.72 79 59 78.58 68.73 

MW-8 100.10 84 64 69.79 64.75 

MW-9 108.00 98 78 79.66 78.53 

MW-10 111.62 94 74 76.90 74.37 

MW-11 104.45 82 62 76.05 68.84 

MW-12A 121.43 79 59 74.73 68.04 

MW-19A 146.88 77 57 89.41 84.70 

MW-21A 93.94 19 -1 74.43 70.68 

MW-22A 97.11 70 60 74.05 70.45 

MW-24A 94.87 75 55 72.92 69.83 

  



Floridan Aquifer Wells 

BW-1B 122.82 38 18 75.36 68.16 

MW-1B 174.11 67 57 75.24 68.00 

MW-3B* 84.80 56 41 75.41 68.20 

MW-4B 100.87 57 42 78.92 69.59 

MW-5BR 85.70 48 38 72.02 68.92 

MW-6B 89.10 52 32 66.03 58.83 

MW-7BR 103.27 57 42 75.38 68.17 

MW-8B 101.55 60 45 75.46 68.25 

MW-9B 109.75 76 61 75.61 68.39 

MW-10B 110.00 63 48 75.62 68.42 

MW-11B 106.11 39 24 75.36 68.15 

MW-12B 121.84 47 32 75.67 68.44 

MW-17B* 87.21 28 8 75.53 68.30 

MW-18B 152.58 73 53 75.15 67.91 

MW-20B 126.86 77 57 75.14 67.92 

MW-22B 96.71 17 7 72.65 69.57 

MW-23B 96.27 70 50 72.64 69.57 

MW-24B 95.04 15 5 72.66 69.59 
 

 Table Notes: 1) Elevations are approximate, based upon available well data. 
2) Groundwater Elevations in this table are continuous-round measurements. 
*) Abandoned prior to 19S2 sampling event due the construction of Cell 17 

 
 

 



 2.2 Groundwater Flow Velocity 
 

The shallow aquifer at the site consists of laterally discontinuous (unconnected), perched 
areas.  The groundwater flow for these perched areas is not calculable due to its non-
connectivity. 
 
The groundwater flow velocity for the Floridan aquifer beneath the Facility was 
calculated using data from a previously performed hydrogeological study 
(Hydrogeological Investigation and Groundwater Monitoring Plan - 2005 Permit 
Modification, dated January 2006).  Horizontal groundwater velocity (v) was calculated 
using D’Arcy equation for lateral flow: 
 
v = (K/n) * (∆H/∆L) 
 
where,  v = flow velocity 
  K = hydraulic conductivity 
  ne = effective porosity 
  ∆H = change in head 
  ∆L = distance between measuring points 
 
The following values are products of the 2006 study: K = 3.78 feet/day (average); ne = 
0.2 to 0.5 
 
Data from monitoring points MW-10B and P-10 were used to calculate site flow velocity 
calculations.  These monitoring points were chosen because they span the entire facility 
and encompass a steep hydraulic gradient, based on the groundwater contour maps for the 
report period. 
 
∆L was calculated by measuring the distance between monitoring points MW-10B and P-
10 (3020 ft.).  ∆H was determined by calculating the difference in the reported 
potentiometric values at the described monitoring points.  ∆H between monitoring points 
MW-10B and P-10 ranged from 0.34 to 0.37 feet, with an average of 0.355 feet during 
the report period.  As shown in the following equations, the maximum flow velocity of 
the Floridan aquifer between monitoring points MW-10B and P-10 during the report 
period was 0.0023 feet/day or 0.83 feet/year.   

v = (K/ne) * (∆H/∆L) 

vmax = (3.78 feet/day / 0.2) * (0.355 feet / 3020 feet) 
 
vmax = (18.9 feet/day) * (0.00012)   =   0.0023 feet/day  or  0.83  feet/year 

vmin = (3.78 feet/day / 0.5) * (0.355 feet / 3020 feet) 

vmin = (7.56 feet/day) * (0.00012)   0.0009 feet/day  or  0.33 feet/year 
 
The flow velocity in the 2017 Groundwater Monitoring Technical Report ranged from 
0.28 to 0.69 feet/year.   



3.0 GROUNDWATER QUALITY 
 
Detailed groundwater quality data have been submitted with the groundwater monitoring reports 
during the report period. 
 
Groundwater standards include the Primary Drinking Water Standards (PDWS), Secondary 
Drinking Water Standards (SDWS), and Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels (GCTL).  Very 
few parameters were reported at or outside groundwater standards during the report period.  
These parameters include the following: 
 

Field Parameters: pH 

  

Metals Iron 

 Mercury 

  

General Chemistry Total Dissolved Solids 

 Nitrate as N 

 
Refer to Attachments 4 (Detected Parameter Exceedances Compared to Groundwater Standards), 
5 (Groundwater Chemistry Graphs) and 6 (Historical Data Summary) for supportive data for the 
below discussion. 
 
Levels of pH in the Floridan background monitoring well, BW-1B, were within the SDWS limits 
(6.5 to 8.5 S.U.) during the report period.  The shallow, perched background well, BW-1A, 
contained sufficient water only once during the reporting period, in which the pH level was 
below the lower limit of the SDWS.  With the exception of well MW-10B (6.00 to 6.59 S.U.) the 
remaining Floridan wells were within the SDWS.  The majority of the surficial aquifer wells 
were reported below the lower limit of the SDWS, which is common in surficial aquifer 
monitoring wells.  The Facility pH levels are consistent to historical results. 
 
Iron levels were reported below the SDWS of 300 μg/L in the Floridan background monitoring 
well, BW-1B, and the shallow, perched background well, BW-1A, during the reporting period.  
Iron was reported above the SDWS in Floridan MW-8B, ranging from 4500 to 5650 μg/L.  With 
the exception of sporadic exceedances in MW-9B, MW-18B, MW-20B and the supply well, Iron 
was reported below the SDWS in all remaining Floridan aquifer monitoring wells.  Surficial 
aquifer wells MW-4, MW-5AR, MW-6, MW-7A and MW-21A reported Iron above the SDWS.  
Iron was reported below the SDWS in all remaining surficial aquifer monitoring wells.  Iron 
levels exhibited increasing trends in MW-5AR and MW-7A.  The Facility Iron levels are 
consistent to historical results. 
 
With the exception of the 20S2 event for MW-5BR, Mercury was not reported above the PDWS 
of 2 μg/L in the background or down-gradient wells.  Mercury was reported at 2.05 μg/L in the 
sample collected from MW-5BR during the 20S2 event.  Mercury results during the reporting 
period are similar to historical events. 
 



With the exception of the MW-4 and MW-18B, Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) was not reported 
above the SDWS of 500 mg/L in the background or down-gradient wells.  TDS was reported 
from 400 to 510 mg/L in the samples collected from MW-4.  TDS was reported from 310 to 520 
mg/L in the samples collected from MW-18B.  The TDS reported during the report period do not 
exhibit dramatically increasing trends.  TDS results during the reporting period are similar to 
historical events. 
 
With the exception of the MW-6 and MW-19A, Nitrated as N was not reported above the 
PDWS of 10 mg/L in the background or down-gradient wells.  Nitrate as N was reported from 
0.99 to 20 mg/L in the samples collected from MW-6.  Nitrate as N was reported from 11 to 17 
mg/L in the samples collected from MW-17A.  Nitrate as N results during the reporting period 
are similar to historical events. 
 
The data do not appear to be erratic or poorly correlative.  With the exception of slight 
exceedances (Mercury at 2.05 μg/L in the sample collected from MW-5BR, Nitrate as N at 
upwards of 20 mg/L in two wells) PDWS were maintained during the report period. 
 
With the exception of Sodium and TDS, comparisons of the Floridan and surficial (perched) 
aquifers time-series plots revealed little to no relationships/similarities.  Sodium and TDS 
historically report similar results in the Floridan and surficial (perched) wells. 
 
Based on the historically reported parameters it appears that the landfill is effectively designed to 
prevent groundwater and surface water contamination.   



4.0 CORRELATION OF RELATED PARAMETERS 
 
The following values were plotted and compared using R-squared analysis where 0.0 indicates 
that the model explains none of the variability of the response data around its mean and 1.0 
indicates that the model explains all of the variability of the response data around its mean: 
 
• Specific Conductance – Total Dissolved Solids 
• Dissolved Oxygen – Iron  
• pH – Iron 
• Total Dissolved Solids – Nitrate as N 
• pH – Nitrate as N 
• pH – Total Dissolved Solids 
 
 
The resulting scatter plot charts are provided in Attachment 7.  The plots indicate a strong 
correlation between Specific Conductance and Total Dissolved Solids (r2 = 0.94), a moderate 
correlation between pH and Nitrate as N (r2 = 0.37), and weak correlations between Dissolved 
Oxygen and Iron (r2 = 0.18), pH and Iron (r2 = 0.06), Total Dissolved Solids and Nitrate as 
Nitrogen (r2 = 0.09) and pH and Total Dissolved Solids (r2 = 0.02). 
  



 
5.0 ADEQUACY OF MONITORING NETWORK  
 
The site is underlain by a discontinuous, shallow, perched surficial aquifer and the Floridan 
aquifer.  The site monitoring network includes wells in both the surficial aquifer and the Floridan 
aquifer.  In all areas where the surficial aquifer monitoring well contained insufficient water for 
sampling, a Floridan aquifer well is installed in cluster with the surficial aquifer well.  Therefore, 
groundwater samples collected from the Floridan aquifer monitoring well represent the 
uppermost continuous water bearing unit.  
 
The surficial and Floridan aquifer monitoring wells are positioned around the entire landfill 
boundary with background wells located on the southern landfill boundary.  The groundwater 
monitoring network appears adequate to detect potential contaminants emanating from the 
landfill. 
 
Monitoring wells are strategically situated in all down-gradient directions.  With groundwater 
flow velocities on the order of less than one foot per year.  A semiannual (six month) sampling 
period is sufficient to detect possible contaminate flows (if any) in the down-gradient wells from 
the Facility operations.   
 
The groundwater flow direction is predominately toward the north.  Monitoring wells are located 
down-gradient in the described flow directions; enabling detection of contaminate flows (if any) 
from the site operations.   
 
The current sampling frequency and monitoring well locations appear to be sufficient to 
adequately monitor the groundwater conditions at the site and no changes are proposed at this 
time. 



6.0 CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Groundwater flow beneath the site is generally towards the west and east.  The location 
of background well (BW-1A and BW-1B) and the down-gradient wells are appropriate 
based on the observed flow directions. 

 
 Groundwater flow velocity beneath the site is on the order of less than one half foot per 

semiannual event.  Therefore, the semiannual monitoring frequency is appropriate.   
 

 Groundwater quality at the Facility is consistent with historical results and/or natural 
occurring background groundwater quality.  Semiannual groundwater monitoring should 
be continued in accordance with the Facility permit. 
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DETECTED PARAMETER 
EXCEEDANCES COMPARED TO 
GROUNDWATER STANDARDS



ENTERPRISE CLASS III LANDFILL AND RECYCLING FACILITY

RESULTS COMPARED TO GROUNDWATER STANDARDS

PARAMETER Date Sampled Iron Mercury Nitrate as N pH Total Dissolved Solids
STANDARD  ‐  300 µg/L** 2 µg/L* 10 mg/L* 6.5‐8.5 S.U.** 500 mg/L**
UNIT MM/DD/YYYY µg/L µg/L mg/L pH Units mg/L
Background
BW‐1A
18S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS

18S2 NS NS NS NS NS NS

19S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS

19S2 NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S2 9/23/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  5.49 ‐ 

BW‐1B
18S1 5/29/2018  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

18S2 9/12/2018  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

19S1 3/28/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

19S2 9/18/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S1 3/24/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  6.5 A ‐ 

20S2 9/21/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Compliance
MW‐5AR
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 9/10/2018 10100 ‐  ‐  5.6 ‐ 

19S1 3/28/2019 4360 ‐  ‐  5.26 ‐ 

19S2 9/17/2019 6730 ‐  ‐  5.39 ‐ 

20S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S2 9/22/2020 14700 ‐  ‐  6.01 ‐ 

MW‐5BR
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 9/10/2018  ‐  ‐  ‐  6.41 ‐ 

19S1 3/28/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

19S2 9/17/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S1 3/24/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S2 9/22/2020  ‐  2.05 ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Detection
MW‐4
18S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS

18S2 9/10/2018 463 ‐  ‐  5.99 ‐ 

19S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS

19S2 9/17/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  6.14 ‐ 

20S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S2 9/22/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  6.32 510

MW‐4B
18S1 5/31/2018  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

18S2 9/10/2018  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

19S1 3/26/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

19S2 9/17/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S1 3/24/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S2 9/22/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

MW‐6
18S1 5/30/2018 346 ‐  ‐  4.76 ‐ 

18S2 9/10/2018 331 ‐  20 5.07 ‐ 

19S1 3/26/2019  ‐  ‐  16 4.61 ‐ 

19S2 9/16/2019  ‐  ‐  20 5.39 ‐ 

20S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S2 9/22/2020 332 ‐  ‐  6.01 ‐ 

MW‐6B
18S1 5/30/2018  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

18S2 9/10/2018  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

19S1 3/26/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

19S2 9/16/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S1 3/23/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S2 9/22/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

PARAMETER Date Sampled Iron Mercury Nitrate as N pH Total Dissolved Solids
STANDARD  ‐  300 µg/L** 2 µg/L* 10 mg/L* 6.5‐8.5 S.U.** 500 mg/L**
UNIT MM/DD/YYYY µg/L µg/L mg/L pH Units mg/L
MW‐7A
18S1 5/30/2018 710 ‐  ‐  4.84 ‐ 

18S2 9/11/2018 10800 ‐  ‐  5.56 ‐ 



ENTERPRISE CLASS III LANDFILL AND RECYCLING FACILITY

RESULTS COMPARED TO GROUNDWATER STANDARDS

19S1 3/26/2019 7280 ‐  ‐  5.25 ‐ 

19S2 9/16/2019 7400 ‐  ‐  5.29 ‐ 

20S1 3/23/2020 6040 ‐  ‐  5.11 ‐ 

20S2 9/22/2020 14600 ‐  ‐  5.4 ‐ 

MW‐7BR
18S1 5/30/2018  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

18S2 9/11/2018  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

19S1 3/26/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

19S2 9/16/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S1 3/23/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S2 9/22/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

MW‐8B
18S1 5/30/2018 4800 ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

18S2 9/11/2018 4960 ‐  ‐  6.5 A ‐ 

19S1 3/25/2019 5650 ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

19S2 9/16/2019 5470 ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S1 3/23/2020 4500 ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S2 9/21/2020 4760 ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

MW‐9B
18S1 5/30/2018  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

18S2 9/11/2018 743 ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

19S1 3/25/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

19S2 9/16/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S1 3/23/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S2 9/21/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

MW‐10B
18S1 5/30/2018  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

18S2 9/11/2018  ‐  ‐  ‐  6 ‐ 

19S1 3/25/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

19S2 9/16/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  6.44 ‐ 

20S1 3/23/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  6.5 A ‐ 

20S2 9/21/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  6.27 ‐ 

MW‐18B
18S1 5/29/2018  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

18S2 9/11/2018  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

19S1 3/25/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

19S2 9/16/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S1 3/23/2020 672 ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S2 9/21/2020 711 ‐  ‐  ‐  520

MW‐19A
18S1 5/29/2018  ‐  ‐  16 4.9 ‐ 

18S2 9/11/2018  ‐  ‐  11 4.82 ‐ 

19S1 3/25/2019  ‐  ‐  17 4.78 ‐ 

19S2 9/16/2019  ‐  ‐  15 4.85 ‐ 

20S1 3/23/2020  ‐  ‐  15 4.61 ‐ 

20S2 9/21/2020  ‐  ‐  11 4.94 ‐ 

MW‐20B
18S1 5/29/2018 434 ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

18S2 9/11/2018  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

19S1 3/25/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

19S2 9/16/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S1 3/23/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S2 9/21/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

PARAMETER Date Sampled Iron Mercury Nitrate as N pH Total Dissolved Solids
STANDARD  ‐  300 µg/L** 2 µg/L* 10 mg/L* 6.5‐8.5 S.U.** 500 mg/L**
UNIT MM/DD/YYYY µg/L µg/L mg/L pH Units mg/L
MW‐21A
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019 656 ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S1 3/24/2020 435 ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S2 9/24/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

MW‐22A
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 



ENTERPRISE CLASS III LANDFILL AND RECYCLING FACILITY

RESULTS COMPARED TO GROUNDWATER STANDARDS

20S1 3/24/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S2 9/24/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  6.27 ‐ 

MW‐22B
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S1 3/24/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S2 9/24/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

MW‐23B
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S1 3/24/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S2 9/23/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

MW‐24A
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  5.64 ‐ 

20S1 3/24/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  4.78 ‐ 

20S2 9/24/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  4.7 ‐ 

MW‐24B
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S1 3/24/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S2 9/24/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Other
Supply Well
18S1 5/31/2018  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

18S2 9/11/2018  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

19S1 3/28/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

19S2 9/16/2019  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S1 3/23/2020  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

20S2 9/22/2020 357 ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

LEGEND

* = primary drinking water standard

** = secondary drinking water standard

*** = Chapter 62-777-Groundwater Cleanup Target Level (GCTL)

A = Analysis Result is at Groundwater Standard

 - = Analysis Result is not at or outside Groundwater Standard (GWS)
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ATTACHMENT 6 
 

HISTORICAL DATA SUMMARY 



ENTERPRISE CLASS III LANDFILL AND RECYCLING FACILITY

PARAMETERS AT OR ABOVE LABORATORY DETECTION LIMIT

PARAMETER Date Sampled Ammonia as N Arsenic Barium Benzene Cadmium Chloride Chloroform Chromium cis‐1,2‐Dichloroethene Cobalt Copper
STANDARD  ‐   ‐  10 µg/L* 2000 µg/L* 1 µg/L* 5 µg/L* 250 mg/L** 70 µg/L*** 100 µg/L* 70 µg/L* 140 µg/L*** 1000 µg/L**
UNIT MM/DD/YYYY mg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L mg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L
Background
BW‐1A
18S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

18S2 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

19S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

19S2 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S2 9/23/2020 0.15 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 12 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

BW‐1B
18S1 5/29/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 15 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

18S2 9/12/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 12 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

19S1 3/28/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 17 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

19S2 9/18/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 12 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 3/24/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 16 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S2 9/21/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 13 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

Compliance
MW‐5AR
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 9/10/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 20 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

19S1 3/28/2019 0.015 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 16 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

19S2 9/17/2019 0.056 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 24 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S2 9/22/2020 0.39 5.85 <50 <0.71 <0.5 19 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

MW‐5BR
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 9/10/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 4.4 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

19S1 3/28/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 4.2 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

19S2 9/17/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 4.9 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 3/24/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 6.5 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S2 9/22/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 12 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

Detection
MW‐4
18S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

18S2 9/10/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 1.73 22 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 8.22

19S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

19S2 9/17/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 30 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S2 9/22/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 37 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

MW‐4B
18S1 5/31/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 3.6 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

18S2 9/10/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 4 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

19S1 3/26/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 4.1 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

19S2 9/17/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 3.7 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 3/24/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 4.2 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S2 9/22/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 4.1 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

MW‐6
18S1 5/30/2018 0.012 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 7.2 <0.8 5.46 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

18S2 9/10/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 99.1 <0.71 <0.9 10 <0.8 7.02 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

19S1 3/26/2019 0.019 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 12 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

19S2 9/16/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 27 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S2 9/22/2020 0.18 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 4.5 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

MW‐6B
18S1 5/30/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 3.1 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

18S2 9/10/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 3.7 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

19S1 3/26/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 3.8 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

19S2 9/16/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 4.4 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 3/23/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 5.7 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S2 9/22/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 6.6 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5



ENTERPRISE CLASS III LANDFILL AND RECYCLING FACILITY

PARAMETERS AT OR ABOVE LABORATORY DETECTION LIMIT

PARAMETER Date Sampled Ammonia as N Arsenic Barium Benzene Cadmium Chloride Chloroform Chromium cis‐1,2‐Dichloroethene Cobalt Copper
STANDARD  ‐   ‐  10 µg/L* 2000 µg/L* 1 µg/L* 5 µg/L* 250 mg/L** 70 µg/L*** 100 µg/L* 70 µg/L* 140 µg/L*** 1000 µg/L**
UNIT MM/DD/YYYY mg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L mg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L
MW‐7A
18S1 5/30/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 6.9 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

18S2 9/11/2018 0.15 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 8.6 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

19S1 3/26/2019 0.16 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 8.7 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

19S2 9/16/2019 0.15 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 9.4 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 3/23/2020 0.13 <5 <50 <0.71 0.872 10 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S2 9/22/2020 0.17 5.72 <50 0.94 <0.5 11 <0.8 <5 0.82 <5 <2.5

MW‐7BR
18S1 5/30/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 3.9 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

18S2 9/11/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 4.3 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

19S1 3/26/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 4.4 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

19S2 9/16/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 4.2 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 3/23/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 4.5 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S2 9/22/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 4.9 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

MW‐8B
18S1 5/30/2018 1.2 <6.1 65.4 <0.71 <0.9 10 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

18S2 9/11/2018 1.1 <6.1 56.6 <0.71 <0.9 13 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

19S1 3/25/2019 1.3 <5 100 <0.71 <0.5 16 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

19S2 9/16/2019 1.3 <5 70.3 <0.71 <0.5 18 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 3/23/2020 1.7 <5 71.9 <0.71 <0.5 17 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S2 9/21/2020 2.2 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 17 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

MW‐9B
18S1 5/30/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 6 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

18S2 9/11/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 7.1 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

19S1 3/25/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 7 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

19S2 9/16/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 7.3 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 3/23/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 7.2 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S2 9/21/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 7.4 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

MW‐10B
18S1 5/30/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 7.1 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

18S2 9/11/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 6.3 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

19S1 3/25/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 8.1 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

19S2 9/16/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 7.5 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 3/23/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 7.9 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S2 9/21/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 8.3 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

MW‐18B
18S1 5/29/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 9.2 <0.8 8.38 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

18S2 9/11/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 9.7 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

19S1 3/25/2019 0.082 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 12 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

19S2 9/16/2019 0.11 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 17 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 3/23/2020 0.22 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 13 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S2 9/21/2020 0.23 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 15 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

MW‐19A
18S1 5/29/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 28.9 <0.71 1.13 87 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 20.9 <2.2

18S2 9/11/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 1.4 69 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 4.39 <2.2

19S1 3/25/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 1.15 110 <0.8 <5 <0.53 15.1 <2.5

19S2 9/16/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 0.853 75 <0.8 <5 <0.53 10 <2.5

20S1 3/23/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 1.03 95 <0.8 <5 <0.53 8.31 <2.5

20S2 9/21/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 0.621 48 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

MW‐20B
18S1 5/29/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 8.7 <0.8 12 <0.53 <2.1 5.24

18S2 9/11/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 8.6 <0.8 5.49 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

19S1 3/25/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 12 <0.8 6.86 <0.53 <5 <2.5

19S2 9/16/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 11 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 3/23/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 12 <0.8 14.6 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S2 9/21/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 8.5 <0.8 6.75 <0.53 <5 <2.5

MW‐21A
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 4.7 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 3/24/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 4.6 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S2 9/24/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 4.2 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5



ENTERPRISE CLASS III LANDFILL AND RECYCLING FACILITY

PARAMETERS AT OR ABOVE LABORATORY DETECTION LIMIT

PARAMETER Date Sampled Ammonia as N Arsenic Barium Benzene Cadmium Chloride Chloroform Chromium cis‐1,2‐Dichloroethene Cobalt Copper
STANDARD  ‐   ‐  10 µg/L* 2000 µg/L* 1 µg/L* 5 µg/L* 250 mg/L** 70 µg/L*** 100 µg/L* 70 µg/L* 140 µg/L*** 1000 µg/L**
UNIT MM/DD/YYYY mg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L mg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L
MW‐22A
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 3.5 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 3/24/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 3.3 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S2 9/24/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 3.8 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

MW‐22B
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 5.1 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 3/24/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 5.4 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S2 9/24/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 5.6 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

MW‐23B
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 6.8 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 3/24/2020 0.018 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 7.8 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S2 9/23/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 12 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

MW‐24A
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 4.1 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 3/24/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 5 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S2 9/24/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 6.6 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

MW‐24B
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 14 5.4 6.7 <0.53 <5 4.73

20S1 3/24/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 10 2.8 11.3 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S2 9/24/2020 <0.0098 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 10 1.7 6.16 <0.53 <5 <2.5

Other
Supply Well
18S1 5/31/2018 <0.0073 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 9.8 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 <2.2

18S2 9/11/2018 0.0088 <6.1 <20 <0.71 <0.9 11 <0.8 <4.5 <0.53 <2.1 4.49

19S1 3/28/2019 0.086 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 11 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

19S2 9/16/2019 0.63 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 12 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S1 3/23/2020 0.65 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 12 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

20S2 9/22/2020 1 <5 <50 <0.71 <0.5 12 <0.8 <5 <0.53 <5 <2.5

LEGEND

* = primary drinking water standard

** = secondary drinking water standard

*** = Chapter 62‐777‐Groundwater Cleanup Target Level (GCTL)

1 = No Standard

 ‐ = Not analyzed

I = Value is between the Method Detection Level (MDL) and the Reporting Detection Level (RDL)

J = Estimated value

V = Analyte found in associated method blank

Q = Estimated value; analyte analyzed after acceptable holding time

U = Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected

NA = Not Applicable, well not present at sampling event

NS = Not Sampled due to dry well or other conditions



ENTERPRISE CLASS III LANDFILL AND RECYCLING FACILITY

PARAMETERS AT OR ABOVE LABORATORY DETECTION LIMIT

PARAMETER Date Sampled Dissolved Oxygen Iron Lead Mercury Nickel Nitrate as N Oxidation/Reduction Potential pH Sodium
STANDARD  ‐   ‐  300 µg/L** 15 µg/L* 2 µg/L* 100 µg/L* 10 mg/L*  ‐  6.5‐8.5 S.U.** 160 mg/L**
UNIT MM/DD/YYYY mg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L mg/L mV pH Units mg/L
Background
BW‐1A
18S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

18S2 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

19S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

19S2 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S2 9/23/2020 1.81 223 <2.5 <0.023 <5 4.2 181.1 5.49 8.25

BW‐1B
18S1 5/29/2018 7.35 <38 <1.6 <0.023 <3.2 4.9 300.5 6.82 8.86

18S2 9/12/2018 8.15 <38 <1.6 <0.023 <3.2 7 23.2 7.32 7.21

19S1 3/28/2019 7.6 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 5.5 259.2 6.91 7.71

19S2 9/18/2019 6.8 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 6.3 199.5 7.25 7.44

20S1 3/24/2020 6.97 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 5.2 198.1 6.5 8.21

20S2 9/21/2020 7.6 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 7.8 135 7.06 7.2

Compliance
MW‐5AR
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 9/10/2018 0.21 10100 <1.6 <0.023 <3.2 <0.052 ‐88.6 5.6 10.8

19S1 3/28/2019 0.08 4360 <2.5 <0.023 <5 <0.052 39.7 5.26 9.11

19S2 9/17/2019 0.31 6730 <2.5 <0.023 <5 <0.052 ‐124.3 5.39 10.6

20S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S2 9/22/2020 0.13 14700 <2.5 <0.023 <5 <0.052 ‐38.4 6.01 13

MW‐5BR
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 9/10/2018 1.74 <38 <1.6 0.239 <3.2 0.54 65 6.41 4.48

19S1 3/28/2019 2.13 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.62 146 6.89 3.61

19S2 9/17/2019 1.82 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.72 48.6 6.78 4.51

20S1 3/24/2020 2.24 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.74 108.7 6.8 4.37

20S2 9/22/2020 2.06 <25 <2.5 2.05 <5 0.58 117.9 6.57 5.08

Detection
MW‐4
18S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

18S2 9/10/2018 1.44 463 <1.6 <0.023 3.58 <0.052 20.8 5.99 16.9

19S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

19S2 9/17/2019 4.45 31.1 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.88 48.2 6.14 14.1

20S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S2 9/22/2020 1.95 43.6 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.26 165.8 6.32 21.3

MW‐4B
18S1 5/31/2018 3.2 <38 <1.6 <0.023 <3.2 0.4 ‐179.7 7 3.61

18S2 9/10/2018 2.8 <38 <1.6 <0.023 <3.2 0.43 18.7 7.01 4.11

19S1 3/26/2019 2.59 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.44 119.6 7.3 4.31

19S2 9/17/2019 3.02 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.46 42.9 7.32 4.32

20S1 3/24/2020 3.28 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.44 164.1 7.48 4.06

20S2 9/22/2020 3.62 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.42 113.4 7.28 4.37

MW‐6
18S1 5/30/2018 3.61 346 <1.6 <0.023 <3.2 1.1 252.9 4.76 5.7

18S2 9/10/2018 1.25 331 <1.6 <0.023 5.37 20 102.5 5.07 10.1

19S1 3/26/2019 1.73 236 <2.5 <0.023 <5 16 333.7 4.61 12.1

19S2 9/16/2019 1.23 96.2 <2.5 <0.023 <5 20 112.8 5.39 15.3

20S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S2 9/22/2020 0.2 332 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.99 86.2 6.01 5.82

MW‐6B
18S1 5/30/2018 2.41 <38 <1.6 <0.023 <3.2 0.62 172.7 7.38 3.4

18S2 9/10/2018 2 <38 <1.6 <0.023 <3.2 0.8 13.3 7.18 3.78

19S1 3/26/2019 1.81 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.81 129.8 7.39 3.93

19S2 9/16/2019 1.73 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 1.1 30.7 7.28 3.96

20S1 3/23/2020 1.26 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.84 77.9 7.13 3.8

20S2 9/22/2020 0.88 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.8 73.8 7.04 4.46



ENTERPRISE CLASS III LANDFILL AND RECYCLING FACILITY

PARAMETERS AT OR ABOVE LABORATORY DETECTION LIMIT

PARAMETER Date Sampled Dissolved Oxygen Iron Lead Mercury Nickel Nitrate as N Oxidation/Reduction Potential pH Sodium
STANDARD  ‐   ‐  300 µg/L** 15 µg/L* 2 µg/L* 100 µg/L* 10 mg/L*  ‐  6.5‐8.5 S.U.** 160 mg/L**
UNIT MM/DD/YYYY mg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L mg/L mV pH Units mg/L
MW‐7A
18S1 5/30/2018 0.55 710 <1.6 0.452 <3.2 0.069 200.8 4.84 8.24

18S2 9/11/2018 0.24 10800 <1.6 <0.023 <3.2 <0.052 40.9 5.56 13.8

19S1 3/26/2019 0.12 7280 <2.5 0.0271 <5 <0.052 105.7 5.25 10.1

19S2 9/16/2019 0.22 7400 <2.5 0.0275 <5 <0.052 70 5.29 10.8

20S1 3/23/2020 0.31 6040 <2.5 0.112 <5 <0.052 137.2 5.11 9.4

20S2 9/22/2020 0.12 14600 <2.5 0.0396 <5 <0.052 84.1 5.4 11.4

MW‐7BR
18S1 5/30/2018 1.46 <38 <1.6 <0.023 <3.2 0.71 210.7 7.34 3.71

18S2 9/11/2018 1.14 <38 <1.6 <0.023 <3.2 0.81 16.9 7.23 3.83

19S1 3/26/2019 0.93 45.4 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.81 128 7.45 3.93

19S2 9/16/2019 0.88 28 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.84 22.9 7.38 3.86

20S1 3/23/2020 0.87 29.1 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.77 48.8 7.37 3.72

20S2 9/22/2020 0.91 47.5 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.7 133.9 7.33 4.04

MW‐8B
18S1 5/30/2018 0.32 4800 <1.6 <0.023 3.85 <0.052 ‐156.7 6.71 9.66

18S2 9/11/2018 0.09 4960 <1.6 <0.023 4.53 <0.052 ‐115.4 6.5 11.4

19S1 3/25/2019 1.99 5650 <2.5 <0.023 5.25 <0.052 ‐123.7 6.71 12.6

19S2 9/16/2019 0.03 5470 <2.5 <0.023 <5 <0.052 ‐209.6 6.69 13.9

20S1 3/23/2020 0.03 4500 <2.5 <0.023 <5 <0.052 ‐127.8 6.71 12.6

20S2 9/21/2020 0.04 4760 <2.5 <0.023 <5 <0.052 ‐115.9 6.61 14.8

MW‐9B
18S1 5/30/2018 3.17 40.6 <1.6 <0.023 <3.2 3.8 132.3 6.89 6.11

18S2 9/11/2018 0.94 743 <1.6 0.137 <3.2 1.8 ‐119.4 6.58 9.25

19S1 3/25/2019 0.94 27.4 <2.5 <0.023 <5 3.8 184.2 6.91 8.44

19S2 9/16/2019 1.27 155 <2.5 <0.023 <5 4.5 69.9 6.91 6.32

20S1 3/23/2020 1.57 32.1 <2.5 <0.023 <5 3.8 81.8 6.9 5.61

20S2 9/21/2020 1.45 25.1 <2.5 <0.023 <5 3.6 97.1 6.82 5.77

MW‐10B
18S1 5/30/2018 0.36 40.9 <1.6 <0.023 <3.2 2.7 61.1 6.59 5.99

18S2 9/11/2018 0.25 <38 <1.6 0.103 <3.2 1.3 11.1 6 6.12

19S1 3/25/2019 0.03 <25 <2.5 0.294 <5 2 117 6.52 6.45

19S2 9/16/2019 0.09 <25 <2.5 0.0971 <5 1.3 ‐14.4 6.44 6.73

20S1 3/23/2020 0.04 50.3 <2.5 0.164 <5 3.1 ‐28.7 6.5 6

20S2 9/21/2020 0.04 27.7 <2.5 0.195 <5 1.5 84.5 6.27 6.81

MW‐18B
18S1 5/29/2018 1.22 207 <1.6 <0.023 6.84 0.54 83.3 6.95 6.71

18S2 9/11/2018 0.75 <38 <1.6 0.0265 <3.2 0.27 ‐12.1 6.68 8.15

19S1 3/25/2019 0.35 82.1 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.25 ‐10.4 6.77 7.91

19S2 9/16/2019 0.16 216 <2.5 <0.023 8.31 0.081 16.6 6.67 8.95

20S1 3/23/2020 0.16 672 <2.5 <0.023 14.2 <0.052 ‐48.5 6.61 7.71

20S2 9/21/2020 0.24 711 <2.5 <0.023 16.6 0.062 ‐4.1 6.51 9.07

MW‐19A
18S1 5/29/2018 3.71 133 <1.6 <0.023 8.26 16 337.9 4.9 15

18S2 9/11/2018 4.12 162 <1.6 0.0296 8.74 11 133.9 4.82 20.5

19S1 3/25/2019 3.31 90.7 <2.5 <0.023 6.74 17 127.4 4.78 16

19S2 9/16/2019 3.8 89.2 <2.5 <0.023 5.64 15 224.7 4.85 16.5

20S1 3/23/2020 3.33 149 <2.5 0.0261 <5 15 325.5 4.61 14.7

20S2 9/21/2020 4.57 260 <2.5 <0.023 <5 11 304.9 4.94 17.8

MW‐20B
18S1 5/29/2018 5.24 434 <1.6 <0.023 14.3 2.3 160.2 7.48 5.76

18S2 9/11/2018 4.38 97.2 <1.6 <0.023 <3.2 2 ‐7.3 7.16 5.64

19S1 3/25/2019 5.61 232 <2.5 <0.023 <5 3 199.7 7.53 6.84

19S2 9/16/2019 4.87 129 <2.5 <0.023 <5 2.8 61.5 7.47 6.37

20S1 3/23/2020 4.41 227 <2.5 <0.023 <5 2.4 67.1 7.44 6.48

20S2 9/21/2020 2.93 221 <2.5 <0.023 <5 1.6 76.3 7.44 5.68

MW‐21A
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019 2 656 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.32 ‐157.3 7.27 5.54

20S1 3/24/2020 2.57 435 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.44 ‐83.4 7.17 4.49

20S2 9/24/2020 5.39 107 <2.5 <0.023 <5 1.4 53.2 6.59 4.09



ENTERPRISE CLASS III LANDFILL AND RECYCLING FACILITY

PARAMETERS AT OR ABOVE LABORATORY DETECTION LIMIT

PARAMETER Date Sampled Dissolved Oxygen Iron Lead Mercury Nickel Nitrate as N Oxidation/Reduction Potential pH Sodium
STANDARD  ‐   ‐  300 µg/L** 15 µg/L* 2 µg/L* 100 µg/L* 10 mg/L*  ‐  6.5‐8.5 S.U.** 160 mg/L**
UNIT MM/DD/YYYY mg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L mg/L mV pH Units mg/L
MW‐22A
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019 2.89 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 1.9 31.5 6.69 4.05

20S1 3/24/2020 3.31 59.1 <2.5 <0.023 <5 1.3 97.7 6.62 4.44

20S2 9/24/2020 3.55 123 <2.5 <0.023 <5 1.7 138.7 6.27 3.59

MW‐22B
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019 3.51 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 1.3 30.1 7.7 4.6

20S1 3/24/2020 3.23 30.1 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.99 50.4 7.71 4.14

20S2 9/24/2020 3.23 64.9 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.98 80.9 7.58 4.35

MW‐23B
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019 3.42 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.4 96.9 6.73 7.87

20S1 3/24/2020 3.41 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.17 115.1 6.67 7.41

20S2 9/23/2020 3.33 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.51 181.1 6.85 6.63

MW‐24A
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019 6.24 130 <2.5 <0.023 <5 2.4 210 5.64 3.37

20S1 3/24/2020 6.21 156 <2.5 <0.023 <5 2.5 297.7 4.78 3.36

20S2 9/24/2020 6.41 31.2 <2.5 <0.023 <5 1.7 306.3 4.7 3.91

MW‐24B
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019 2.48 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 3.1 153.5 7.63 14.3

20S1 3/24/2020 3.35 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 2.4 52.4 7.74 9.48

20S2 9/24/2020 3.98 52 <2.5 <0.023 <5 2.4 127 6.94 8.05

Other
Supply Well
18S1 5/31/2018 1.15 52.3 <1.6 <0.023 <3.2 1.9 116.5 6.76 6.65

18S2 9/11/2018 1.27 <38 4.62 <0.023 <3.2 2.8 37.4 6.76 7.34

19S1 3/28/2019 0.15 <25 <2.5 <0.023 <5 1.8 156.1 7.09 6.85

19S2 9/16/2019 0.12 44.8 <2.5 <0.023 <5 2 3.7 7.01 8.69

20S1 3/23/2020 0.03 193 <2.5 <0.023 <5 0.81 ‐3.4 7 7.95

20S2 9/22/2020 0.1 357 <2.5 <0.023 <5 <0.052 ‐7.7 6.91 8.23

LEGEND

* = primary drinking water standard

** = secondary drinking water standard

*** = Chapter 62‐777‐Groundwater Cleanup Target Level (GCTL)

1 = No Standard

 ‐ = Not analyzed

I = Value is between the Method Detection Level (MDL) and the Reporting Detection Level (RDL)

J = Estimated value

V = Analyte found in associated method blank

Q = Estimated value; analyte analyzed after acceptable holding time

U = Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected

NA = Not Applicable, well not present at sampling event

NS = Not Sampled due to dry well or other conditions



ENTERPRISE CLASS III LANDFILL AND RECYCLING FACILITY

PARAMETERS AT OR ABOVE LABORATORY DETECTION LIMIT

PARAMETER Date Sampled Specific Conductance (EC) Temperature Total Dissolved Solids Turbidity Vanadium Vinyl chloride Zinc
STANDARD  ‐   ‐  ‐  500 mg/L** ‐  49 µg/L*** 1 µg/L* 5000 µg/L**
UNIT MM/DD/YYYY µmhos/cm °C mg/L NTU µg/L µg/L µg/L
Background
BW‐1A
18S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

18S2 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

19S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

19S2 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S2 9/23/2020 137 26.9 130 2.5 <5 <0.71 <75

BW‐1B
18S1 5/29/2018 286 24.38 180 0.3 <2 <0.71 <16

18S2 9/12/2018 250 24.5 170 0.2 <2 <0.71 <16

19S1 3/28/2019 273.7 24.1 180 0.7 <5 <0.71 <25

19S2 9/18/2019 261.8 24.7 150 0.6 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 3/24/2020 248.3 24.7 180 0.6 <5 <0.71 <75

20S2 9/21/2020 268 24.6 210 0.2 <5 <0.71 <75

Compliance
MW‐5AR
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 9/10/2018 430 28.53 230 10.9 <2 <0.71 <16

19S1 3/28/2019 169.9 24.2 130 4.5 <5 <0.71 <25

19S2 9/17/2019 269.1 27.3 170 2 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S2 9/22/2020 538 27 340 1.2 <5 <0.71 <75

MW‐5BR
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 9/10/2018 353 24 200 0.2 2.74 <0.71 <16

19S1 3/28/2019 336.8 24.1 190 1 <5 <0.71 <25

19S2 9/17/2019 351.5 24.8 230 0.7 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 3/24/2020 355.2 24.8 220 0.6 5.33 <0.71 <75

20S2 9/22/2020 389 24.9 240 0.2 <5 <0.71 <75

Detection
MW‐4
18S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

18S2 9/10/2018 806 27.52 460 19.9 3.94 <0.71 <16

19S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

19S2 9/17/2019 693 29 400 2.5 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S2 9/22/2020 770 27.2 510 0.9 <5 <0.71 <75

MW‐4B
18S1 5/31/2018 321 23.84 190 0.5 2.81 <0.71 <16

18S2 9/10/2018 321 23.92 170 0.3 2.02 <0.71 <16

19S1 3/26/2019 337.9 24.1 210 0.2 <5 <0.71 <25

19S2 9/17/2019 298.8 24.9 160 0.6 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 3/24/2020 293.1 24.5 170 0.5 <5 <0.71 <75

20S2 9/22/2020 285 24.6 190 0.2 <5 <0.71 <75

MW‐6
18S1 5/30/2018 100 23.27 84 17.6 <2 <0.71 <16

18S2 9/10/2018 550 27.02 430 14.5 <2 <0.71 <16

19S1 3/26/2019 221.9 26.7 190 8.8 <5 <0.71 <25

19S2 9/16/2019 502 28.2 350 9.5 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

20S2 9/22/2020 472 27.3 330 0.5 <5 <0.71 <75

MW‐6B
18S1 5/30/2018 279 24.16 180 0.2 4.48 <0.71 <16

18S2 9/10/2018 301 24.72 180 0.2 4.06 <0.71 <16

19S1 3/26/2019 318.4 24.6 210 0.4 <5 <0.71 <25

19S2 9/16/2019 329.5 25 190 0.6 5.43 <0.71 <25

20S1 3/23/2020 348.8 25.2 210 0.6 5.57 <0.71 <75

20S2 9/22/2020 366 25.1 230 0.2 <5 <0.71 <75



ENTERPRISE CLASS III LANDFILL AND RECYCLING FACILITY

PARAMETERS AT OR ABOVE LABORATORY DETECTION LIMIT

PARAMETER Date Sampled Specific Conductance (EC) Temperature Total Dissolved Solids Turbidity Vanadium Vinyl chloride Zinc
STANDARD  ‐   ‐  ‐  500 mg/L** ‐  49 µg/L*** 1 µg/L* 5000 µg/L**
UNIT MM/DD/YYYY µmhos/cm °C mg/L NTU µg/L µg/L µg/L
MW‐7A
18S1 5/30/2018 184 25.46 120 5.7 <2 <0.71 <16

18S2 9/11/2018 443 26.8 280 9 <2 0.85 <16

19S1 3/26/2019 275.3 26.5 180 16.8 <5 <0.71 <25

19S2 9/16/2019 344.7 27.7 230 5.7 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 3/23/2020 279.4 26.9 180 15.8 <5 <0.71 <75

20S2 9/22/2020 484 26.8 310 4.3 <5 <0.71 <75

MW‐7BR
18S1 5/30/2018 303 24.7 180 3.7 6.9 <0.71 <16

18S2 9/11/2018 308 25.12 180 1.3 5.85 <0.71 <16

19S1 3/26/2019 314.7 25 190 4.9 6.3 <0.71 <25

19S2 9/16/2019 309.6 25.8 200 4.4 6.99 <0.71 <25

20S1 3/23/2020 308.4 25.5 170 4.5 7.26 <0.71 <75

20S2 9/22/2020 318 25.4 230 5.7 5.18 <0.71 <75

MW‐8B
18S1 5/30/2018 606 26.68 340 0.5 <2 <0.71 <16

18S2 9/11/2018 647 27.15 370 2 <2 <0.71 <16

19S1 3/25/2019 664 27.4 370 0.4 <5 <0.71 <25

19S2 9/16/2019 653 27.2 390 0.5 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 3/23/2020 635 27.4 310 0.5 <5 <0.71 <75

20S2 9/21/2020 644 27.3 400 0.2 <5 <0.71 <75

MW‐9B
18S1 5/30/2018 514 26.27 300 2.5 3.63 <0.71 <16

18S2 9/11/2018 558 26.74 320 1.9 <2 <0.71 <16

19S1 3/25/2019 559 27.1 310 1 <5 <0.71 <25

19S2 9/16/2019 499 27.5 320 0.9 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 3/23/2020 505 27.3 300 2.8 <5 <0.71 <75

20S2 9/21/2020 488 27.2 320 0.4 <5 <0.71 <75

MW‐10B
18S1 5/30/2018 375 25.85 230 0.2 2.84 <0.71 <16

18S2 9/11/2018 359 26.06 230 0.2 <2 <0.71 <16

19S1 3/25/2019 380 26.3 240 0.4 <5 <0.71 <25

19S2 9/16/2019 379.4 26.2 220 0.9 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 3/23/2020 383.4 26.3 250 0.5 <5 <0.71 <75

20S2 9/21/2020 392 26.5 270 0.2 <5 <0.71 <75

MW‐18B
18S1 5/29/2018 484 25.46 310 19.1 3.01 <0.71 <16

18S2 9/11/2018 576 25.62 340 0.9 <2 <0.71 <16

19S1 3/25/2019 660 26.7 390 5.7 <5 <0.71 <25

19S2 9/16/2019 744 26.9 490 0.5 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 3/23/2020 718 27.3 410 1.8 <5 <0.71 <75

20S2 9/21/2020 790 27.8 520 3.7 <5 <0.71 <75

MW‐19A
18S1 5/29/2018 518 25.1 340 7.5 <2 <0.71 <16

18S2 9/11/2018 492 24.99 320 8.4 <2 <0.71 <16

19S1 3/25/2019 540 25.4 350 5 <5 <0.71 <25

19S2 9/16/2019 479.69 25.3 370 5 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 3/23/2020 493.9 25.3 390 11.6 <5 <0.71 <75

20S2 9/21/2020 423 25.3 340 10.4 <5 <0.71 <75

MW‐20B
18S1 5/29/2018 276 24.62 180 18.2 2.46 <0.71 <16

18S2 9/11/2018 286 25.28 170 7 <2 <0.71 <16

19S1 3/25/2019 322.7 25.6 210 18.8 <5 <0.71 <25

19S2 9/16/2019 312.3 25.4 210 11.6 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 3/23/2020 314.2 25.2 190 13 <5 <0.71 <75

20S2 9/21/2020 304 25.5 220 10.3 <5 <0.71 <75

MW‐21A
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019 92.9 24 28 0.8 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 3/24/2020 79.8 24 72 1 <5 <0.71 <75

20S2 9/24/2020 64 24 80 0.2 <5 <0.71 <75



ENTERPRISE CLASS III LANDFILL AND RECYCLING FACILITY

PARAMETERS AT OR ABOVE LABORATORY DETECTION LIMIT

PARAMETER Date Sampled Specific Conductance (EC) Temperature Total Dissolved Solids Turbidity Vanadium Vinyl chloride Zinc
STANDARD  ‐   ‐  ‐  500 mg/L** ‐  49 µg/L*** 1 µg/L* 5000 µg/L**
UNIT MM/DD/YYYY µmhos/cm °C mg/L NTU µg/L µg/L µg/L
MW‐22A
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019 198.9 25.3 100 2.4 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 3/24/2020 229.2 25.6 140 7 <5 <0.71 <75

20S2 9/24/2020 139 25.8 110 6.6 <5 <0.71 <75

MW‐22B
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019 245.2 24.1 170 10.4 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 3/24/2020 241.4 24.1 150 12.9 <5 <0.71 <75

20S2 9/24/2020 237 24.3 150 13.2 <5 <0.71 <75

MW‐23B
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019 629 25.9 380 0.5 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 3/24/2020 664 25.5 390 1.3 <5 <0.71 <75

20S2 9/23/2020 584 25.2 350 2 <5 <0.71 <75

MW‐24A
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019 56 25.2 76 12.7 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 3/24/2020 54.9 25.5 56 10.8 <5 <0.71 <75

20S2 9/24/2020 51 25.1 48 1.8 <5 <0.71 <75

MW‐24B
18S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18S2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19S2 9/17/2019 290.6 24.5 200 3.6 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 3/24/2020 242.2 24.7 160 6.3 <5 <0.71 <75

20S2 9/24/2020 218 24.7 120 5.9 <5 <0.71 <75

Other
Supply Well
18S1 5/31/2018 460 24.84 280 0.1 3.28 <0.71 86.1

18S2 9/11/2018 406 24.22 240 0.2 2.74 <0.71 <16

19S1 3/28/2019 454.3 24.3 270 0.4 <5 <0.71 <25

19S2 9/16/2019 445.8 25.1 290 0.6 <5 <0.71 <25

20S1 3/23/2020 430.4 24.9 250 1.3 <5 <0.71 <75

20S2 9/22/2020 446 25.4 270 2 <5 <0.71 <75

LEGEND

* = primary drinking water standard

** = secondary drinking water standard

*** = Chapter 62‐777‐Groundwater Cleanup Target Level (GCTL)

1 = No Standard

 ‐ = Not analyzed

I = Value is between the Method Detection Level (MDL) and the Reporting Detection Level (RDL)

J = Estimated value

V = Analyte found in associated method blank

Q = Estimated value; analyte analyzed after acceptable holding time

U = Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected

NA = Not Applicable, well not present at sampling event

NS = Not Sampled due to dry well or other conditions
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ENTERPRISE CLASS III LANDFILL AND RECYCLING FACILITY
GROUNDWATER CORRELATION
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ENTERPRISE CLASS III LANDFILL AND RECYCLING FACILITY
GROUNDWATER CORRELATION
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ENTERPRISE CLASS III LANDFILL AND RECYCLING FACILITY
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